Financial Leverage

R$ million

3,689 3,828 4,038
4,284

4,562

1.7x
2.0x

2.3x
2.7x

3.1x

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Net Debt Net Debt / Recurring EBITDA (LTM)

6

WOOD

IBÁ data

◼ Slight drop off in the Domestic Market versus 2Q22, albeit
with an improvement versus 1Q23;

◼ External market still significantly impacted, with a fall of -49%
in relation to 2Q22.

Sector Environment
Wood Panels

Panels Total MDF Domestic Market
Interno

MDP Domestic Market

77

-2% -2%

2,151 1,923

2Q22 2Q23

-11%

1,026 1,071

2Q22 2Q23

724
647

2Q22 2Q23

-11%
+4%

4,176
3,752

1H22 1H23

-10%

2,071 2,027

1H22 1H23

1,338 1,305

1H22 1H23

Volume 000m3 Volume 000m3 Volume 000m3

Domestic M. -2% -2%

External M. 49% -45%

◼ Maintenance of market share, with growth in 2Q23, even against a backdrop of a
more competitive market scenario;

◼ One-off standing wood sales, with focus on optimizing the Company’s assets;

◼ Adjusted & Recurring EBITDA1 of R$344 million in the quarter, with a margin of
28%, and of R$676 million for the semester, with a margin of 28%.

Results
Wood

Capacity Utilization
2Q23

% 75%
MDP

73%
MDF

77%

88

260
344

2Q22 2Q23

Adjusted & Recurring
EBITDA

EBITDA
Margin %

20.2% 27.6%

Adjusted & Recurring EBITDA¹
& Margin

619
676

1H22 1H23

23.6%
28.3%

R$ million /  %

Net Revenue Gross
Margin %

1,286 1,248

2Q22 2Q23

36.1% 43.7%

Recurring Net Revenue
& Pro Forma Gross Margin

2,635
2,385

1H22 1H23

35.9% 45.4%

-9%

R$ million /  %

-3%

723 664

2Q22 2Q23

Volume

-8%

1,456 1,310

1H22 1H23

-10%

000m3

+32%

+9%

1 – Adjusted & Recurring EBITDA is net of the effects from the variation in biological assets.

EBITDARecurring Net Revenue

272 308

1Q23 2Q23

Net Income

◼ Operating at full capacity in the quarter;

◼ Cost improvements arising from stabilization of production following
shutdowns in 1Q23;

◼ Pro-forma recurring EBITDA of R$150 million in 2Q23, with a margin of 51%.

Results
Dissolving Wood Pulp

99

2023 at full capacity and
meeting quality levels

651 600

1Q23 2Q23

R$ million R$ millionR$ million

89

178

1Q23 2Q23

RESULTS
RELATING
TO 100% OF
OPERATION

41.8% 51.3%

10

FINISHINGS FOR
CONSTRUCTION

11

ABRAMAT data

11

◼ Drop off in gross deflated revenue of 3% year to date;

◼ Sector performance boosted by uptick in sales of basic products;